substantially all of our accounting policies, significant accounting transactions, related party transactions, and other financial, internal control and disclosure
matters. In addition to the above-referenced adjustments related to revenue and expenses associated with non-monetary transactions, we also concluded that
the accounting treatment for certain monetary transactions, certain business and asset acquisitions, our deferred tax assets and other accounting matters
required adjustments. This review also identified various material weaknesses in internal control, including in our entity level controls and in certain
accounting practices. For further information regarding our evaluation of our control environment, our material weaknesses and our remediation initiatives,
refer to Item 9A, "Controls and Procedures" in this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

The following tables summarize the effects of the adjustments on our previously provided unaudited financial information for the year ended December 31,
2015 that were included as an exhibit to our Current Report on Form 8-K furnished on February 17, 2016.

  Year Ended December 31, 2015

(In thousands, except
share and per share
information)

 As Previously
Reported

(Unaudited) (1)

 Adjustments
Total

Adjustments

As Adjusted  A B C D E
Revenues  $ 368,817  $ (57,537) $ (28,964) $ (11,513) $ — $ —  $ (98,014)  $ 270,803
Total expenses from
operations  371,467  (5,098) (20,815) (2,419) 2,763 —  (25,569)  345,898
Loss from operations  (2,650)  (52,439) (8,149) (9,094) (2,763) —  (72,445)  (75,095)
Non-operating
(expenses) income,
net  (2,367)  555 — (586) (245) —  (276)  (2,643)
Income tax
(provision) benefit  (1,745)  — — — — 1,261  1,261  (484)

Net loss  $ (6,762)  $ (51,884) $ (8,149) $ (9,680) $ (3,008) $ 1,261  $ (71,460)  $ (78,222)

Net (loss) income per common share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.18)  $ (1.37) $ (0.22) $ (0.26) $ (0.08) $ 0.03  $ (1.89)  $ (2.07)
Weighted-average number of shares used in per share
calculations - Common Stock:
Basic and diluted  37,879,091   37,879,091
(1) The financial data as of December 31, 2015 is derived from our unaudited financial information for the year ended December 31, 2015 previously included as an exhibit to our Current Report on
Form 8-K furnished on February 17, 2016. Our audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2015, were not previously issued or filed.

35

Table of Contents

  December 31, 2015

  As Previously
Reported

(Unaudited)(1)

 Adjustments
Total

Adjustments

As Adjusted
(Unaudited)(In thousands)   A B C D E

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted
cash and marketable securities  $ 146,986  $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —  $ —  $ 146,986
Total current assets  272,095  (5,227) (10,560) (8,146) (782) (117)  (24,832)  247,263
Total assets  563,242  (68,725) (10,560) (8,146) (1,633) (27,982)  (117,046)  446,196
Capital lease obligations, current and
long-term  33,039  — — — (740) —  (740)  32,299
Total liabilities  169,365  — — 10,114 1,648 2,891  14,653  184,018
Stockholders’ equity  393,877  (68,725) (10,560) (18,260) (3,281) (30,873)  (131,699)  262,178
(1) The financial data as of December 31, 2015 is derived from our unaudited financial information for the year ended December 31, 2015 previously included as an exhibit to our Current Report on
Form 8-K furnished on February 17, 2016. Our audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2015, were not previously issued or filed.

The following tables summarize the effects of the restatement adjustments on our previously issued, audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the years
ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 filed on Annual Reports on Form 10-K.

  Year Ended December 31, 2014

(In thousands, except
share and per share
information)

As Previously

Reported

 Restatement Adjustments  Total
Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated
(Unaudited)  A B C D E

Revenues  $ 329,151  $ — $ (16,251) $ (8,625) $ — $ —  $ (24,876)  $ 304,275
Total expenses from
operations  343,931  — (16,263) (628) 710 —  (16,181)  327,750
Loss from operations  (14,780)  — 12 (7,997) (710) —  (8,695)  (23,475)
Non-operating
(expenses) income,
net  (438)  — — 119 (185) —  (66)  (504)
Income tax benefit
(provision)  5,315  — — — — (10,109)  (10,109)  (4,794)

Net (loss) income  $ (9,903)  $ — $ 12 $ (7,878) $ (895) $ (10,109)  $ (18,870)  $ (28,773)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.29)  $ — $ — $ (0.23) $ (0.03) $ (0.30)  $ (0.56)  $ (0.85)
Weighted-average number of shares used in per share
calculations - Common Stock:
Basic and diluted  33,689,660   33,689,660

36

Table of Contents

  December 31, 2014

(In thousands)

As Previously

Reported

 Restatement Adjustments  Total
Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated
(Unaudited)  A B C D E

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash
and marketable securities  $ 43,015  $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —  $ —  $ 43,015
Total current assets  178,883  — (2,411) (6,748) (382) (21,097)  (30,638)  148,245
Total assets  353,952  — (2,411) (6,748) (160) (29,289)  (38,608)  315,344
Capital lease obligations, current and
long-term  26,425  — — — 3 —  3  26,428
Total liabilities  178,687  — — 1,850 134 1,941  3,925  182,612
Stockholders’ equity  175,265  — (2,411) (8,598) (294) (31,230)  (42,533)  132,732

  Year Ended December 31, 2013

(In thousands, except
share and per share
information)

As Previously

Reported

 Restatement Adjustments
Total Restatement

Adjustments

As Restated
(Unaudited)  A B C D E

Revenues  $ 286,860  $ — $ (3,245) $ (1,013) $ — $ —  $ (4,258)  $ 282,602
Total expenses
from operations  283,767  — (1,796) (228) (131) —  (2,155)  281,612
Income (loss) from
operations  3,093  — (1,449) (785) 131 —  (2,103)  990
Non-operating
expenses, net  (1,000)  — — (17) (2) —  (19)  (1,019)
Income tax
provision  (4,426)  — — — — (18,319)  (18,319)  (22,745)

Net (loss) income  $ (2,333)  $ — $ (1,449) $ (802) $ 129 $ (18,319)  $ (20,441)  $ (22,774)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.07)  $ — $ (0.04) $ (0.02) $ — $ (0.53)  $ (0.59)  $ (0.66)
Weighted-average number of shares used in per share
calculations - Common Stock:
Basic and diluted  34,443,126   34,443,126

  December 31, 2013

(in thousands)

As Previously

Reported

 Restatement Adjustments  Total
Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated
(Unaudited)  A B C D E

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash
and marketable securities  $ 67,795  $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —  $ —  $ 67,795
Total current assets  178,799  — (2,423) (1,372) (823) (10,802)  (15,420)  163,379
Total assets  363,413  — (2,423) (1,372) 371 (15,948)  (19,372)  344,041
Capital lease obligations, current and
long-term  23,681  — — — 363 —  363  24,044
Total liabilities  164,611  — — (735) (224) 2,215  1,256  165,867
Stockholders’ equity  198,802  — (2,423) (637) 595 (18,163)  (20,628)  178,174

37

Table of Contents

The components of the cumulative effect of the restatement adjustments that we made, as of January 1, 2013, to the opening balance of accumulated deficit in
our Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity are also detailed in the table below.

  Cumulative Effect Adjustment on January 1, 2013 Stockholders' Equity (1)

(in thousands)

As Previously

Reported

 Restatement Adjustments  Total
Restatement
Adjustments

As Restated
(Unaudited)  A B C D E

Stockholders’ equity  $ 195,643  $ — $ (974) $ 159 $ 464 $ 157  $ (194)  $ 195,449
(1) Certain errors impacted years prior to 2013 and as such these errors are aggregated to adjust the January 1, 2013 opening balance of Stockholders’ Equity.